
  

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 186                                       11th April, 2024         Nauru 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

G.N.No. 488/2024 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

REF: -REALTY GAZETTE NO. 81/2003 G.N.NO. 338/2003 PAGE 4-10    

RE: CORRECTION OF BENEFICIARY NAME FOR THE LATE EL-GRECO ADAM. 

 

DELETE: 

 

Joan Adam (Trustee) 

 

INSERT: 

 

Joanna Agir (Moses) 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 489/2024 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

REF: -REALTY 122/2013 G.N.NO. 599/2013 PAGE 26  

RE: CORRECTION OF BENEFICIARY NAME FOR THE LATE ALFRED TSIODE. 

 

DELETE: 

 

Fandu Tsiode 

 

INSERT: 

 

Fando Tsiode 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 490/2024 

 

AMENDMENTADDENDUM 

REF:-GAZETTE NO. 178/23 G.N.N 945/23 PAGE 1   

RE: CORRECTION OF DECEASED NAME FOR THE ESTATE OF THE LATE GILLIAN FRITZ 

 

DELETE: 

 

Gillian Fritz (Dec’d) 

 

 

INSERT: 

 

1. Gillian Aliklik (dec’d) 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 491/2024 

 

AMENDMENTADDENDUM 

REF:-PERSONALTY GAZETTE NO. 74/24 G.N.NO. 199/2024 PAG 8 AND REALTY 87/24 G.N.NO. 262/24 

PAGE 35-41 RE:CORRECTION OF BENEFICIARY NAME FOR THE LATE ALEXANDER DEIYE. 

 

DELETE: 

  

Kerita Dieye LTO 

 

 

INSERT: 

 

Vilma Deiye LTO 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 492/2024 

 

AMENDMENTADDENDUM 

REF: -PERSONALTY GAZETTE NO. 150/24 G.N.NO.  405/24 PAGE 17 AND REALTY 150/24 G.N.NO. 

406/24 PAGE 20 RE: CORRECTION OF NOTE FOR THE LATE MAJORIE REGIGO KEPAE. 

 

DELETE: 

 

NOTE: 1)-The main house in Nibok portion # 172 is a family house, and the caretaker not the owner is Rhynna 

Kepae. 

 

 

INSERT: 

 

NOTE: 1)- Storey House building in Nibok portion # 172 as a main house. As per family agreement 

(Detageouwa’s beneficiaries) 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 493/2024 

 

CEASE OF TRUSTEESHIP 

 

This is a notification that the Estate of the Late Illandson Adam. To cease Joanna Agir (Moses) as a trustee for her 

daughter – Anne Adam. 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 494/2024 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE MADONNA RODIBEN 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Madonna Rodiben Mb 

104/49 

All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts, etc. 

 

 

Awiang Jandel Denuga 

Bwiden Shadrack Rodiben 

Octavian Just-Right Eongen 

1/3 

1/3 

1/3 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 495/2024 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE RAVEN JORAM 

  

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF 
SOURCE OF 

INCOME 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Raven Joram Mb 

105/51 

All remaining 

monies due 

(BON and 

Bendigo) or held 

by Curator 

 

 

Dobina Ika 

Dempsey Joram 

Terry Joram 

Twylani Joram 

Cleopatra Dongobir 

Marissa Dongobir 

Twytober Dongobir 

Ma-huni Dongobir 

Osie Dongobir 

 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

1/25 

1/25 

1/25 

1/25 

1/25 

 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 496/2024 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE TOAKI LEKASA 

  

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Toaki Lekasa 
 

All remaining monies due (BON and 

Bendigo) or held by Curator 

 

Precious Lekasa ALL 

 

   

NOTE: 1)-Any other assets from overseas, belonging to the Late Toaki Lekasa, should go to Precious Lekasa 

only. 

 

 

NOTE: 2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 497/2024 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE CASSANDRA TOGORAN 

  

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Cassandra Togoran Mb 

105/56 

All remaining monies due (BON and 

Bendigo) or held by Curator 

 

Steven Nikos Timothy ALL 

 

   

NOTE: 1)- As per Family agreement. 

 

 

NOTE: 2)- Upon the demise of Steven Nikos Timothy all shares to revert and shared amongst siblings and 

children. 

 

NOTE: 3)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 498/2024 

 

ESTATE OF THE LATE CASSANDRA TOGORAN 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late CASSANDRA TOGORAN is the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN  CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Buada 205 C UBOREMAMA 701998      1/42       

Buada 388 P F.G.W.S.L 701998      1/42       

Buada 169 P AEBOE 701998      1/84       

Buada 200 P EATDOMANEAB 701998      1/144      

Meneng 434 P UBONGEB 741999      1/144      

Meneng 165 C ATARO 701998      1/168      

Meneng 166 C ATARO 701998      1/168      

Meneng 167 C ATARO 701998      1/168      

Meneng 168 C ATARO 701998      1/168      

Meneng 169 C ATARO 701998      1/168      

Meneng 358 P ATARO 701998      1/168      

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR 701998      1/336      

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late CASSANDRA TOGORAN is 

in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Buada 205 UBOREMAMA Steven Nikos Timothy 1/42 

Buada 388 F.G.W.S.L As for portion no.205,CL Buada 

Buada 169 AEBOE Steven Nikos Timothy 1/84 

Buada 200 EATDOMANEAB Steven Nikos Timothy 1/44 

Meneng 434 UBONGEB As for portion no.200,PL Buada 

Meneng 165 ATARO Steven Nikos Timothy 1/168 

Meneng 166 ATARO As for portion no.165,CL Meneng 

Meneng 167 ATARO do   

Meneng 168 ATARO do   

Meneng 169 ATARO do   

Meneng 358 ATARO do   

Meneng 277 ADETEBOR Steven Nikos Timothy 1/336 

 

NOTE: 1) Family agreement 

 

NOTE: 2) Upon the demise of Steven T. The share will be shared amongst his siblings and children. 
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G.N.No. 498/2024 (Cont’d) 

 

 

NOTE: 3)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 499/2024 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE ILLANDSON ADAM 

  

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Illandson Adam Mb 

105/55 

All monies due (BON and Bendigo), held 

by Curator and Super Life 

 

Joanna Agir LTO ALL 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 500/2024 

 

ESTATE OF THE LATE ILLANDSON ADAM 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late ILLANDSON ADAM is the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Aiwo 241 C IYARANEMET 812003      1/210      

Aiwo 412 C IANEPE 812003      1/210      

Boe 90 C EATEIOIAMWANE 812003      1/210      

Anabar 13 C AREB 812003      1/270      

Anabar 60 P YENUMAR 812003      1/270      

Anabar 72 C ANABAR 812003      1/270      

Anabar 104 C AEAIBOR 812003      1/270      

Anetan 62 C ANUWUROIJA 812003      1/270      

Anibare 323 C KAWINANUT 812003      1/270      

Anibare 348 P IDOBOWARAK 812003      1/270      

Anibare 350 P IDOBURE 812003      1/270      

Anibare 351 P EATENUWOTA 812003      1/270      

Anibare 359 p EDOBWEWEROK 762005      1/270      

Anibare 363 P EATEIRUWEDA 622010      1/270      

Buada 274 C ADUNGIDUNGER 812003      1/270      
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G.N.No. 500/2024 (Cont’d) 

 

ljuw 15 P ATEBAWO 812003      1/270      

ljuw 51 C IJUW 812003      1/270      

ljuw 52 C IJUW 812003      1/270      

ljuw 74 P IANADUM 812003      1/270      

ljuw 78 P ANAWIDITO 812003      1/270      

ljuw 79 P AEIW 812003      1/270      

Aiwo 249 C IYARANEMET 812003      1/420      

Aiwo 257 C YANGOR 812003      1/420      

Aiwo 266 C YANGOR 812003      1/420      

Aiwo 267 C YANGOR 812003      1/420      

Aiwo 323 P ANUBUBU 812003      1/420      

Aiwo 371 C ATORIR 812003      1/420      

Aiwo 477 C IEBE 812003      1/420      

Boe 20 P   812003      1/420      

Boe 61 C ATUBWINUMOR 812003      1/420      

Boe 108 C ATEBIRO 812003      1/420      

Boe 124 C ATINIMA 812003      1/420      

Buada 120 P EATEIRODUWABIN 812003      1/420      

Meneng 158 C YANGOM 812003      1/420      

Meneng 279 P BWEWEWI 812003      1/420      

Nibok 12 P   812003      1/420      

Nibok 31 P ADENEOUNUN 812003      1/420      

Nibok 64 P UROI 812003      1/420      

Nibok 139 C EATEDERAGABU 812003      1/420      

Nibok 173 C ANAKAWIDUWA 812003      1/420      

Nibok 174 C IJEDUEN 812003      1/420      

Yaren 304 P BWEWEWI 812003      1/420      

Baiti 4 P ANADERE 812003      7/3240     

Baiti 178 P ANOE        7/3240     

Anabar 80 C AREP 812003      1/810      

Aiwo 168 C YATAM,ANERUE 812003      1/840      

Aiwo 293 P   442013      1/840      

Boe 128 C ANABO 812003      1/840      

Meneng 224 P UBWETOROEDI 812003      1/840      

ljuw 128 C EATAGADAUW 622006      1/1050     

Anabar 81 C AREP 812003      1/1080     

Aiwo 28 C IJATAM 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 193 C IBUGE 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 197 C AIUE 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 214 C IDIBUGE 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 221 C YANGOR 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 256 C ANIBAWO 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 274 C YANGOR 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 275 C YANGOR 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 276 C YANGOR 812003      1/1260     

Aiwo 318 P IDUNEA 812003      1/1260     
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G.N.No. 500/2024 (Cont’d) 

 

Boe 28 P EATETEAR 812003      1/1260     

Boe 41 P EATETEAR 812003      1/1260     

Boe 159 Z EATETEAR 812003      1/1260     

Denigomodu 251 P   812003      1/1260     

ljuw 56 C EATEANIBAIN 812003      1/1260     

ljuw 86 P YUNGURO 812003      1/1260     

ljuw 102 P BWARE 812003      1/1260     

ljuw 109 P ANIJO 812003      1/1260     

Meneng 370 P BONGIBIA 812003      1/1260     

Meneng 415 P KARAWINURORO 812003      1/1260     

Nibok 5 P ANAT 812003      1/1260     

Nibok 21 P ANAT 812003      1/1260     

Anabar 76 C EIDABONONO 812003      1/1350     

Anabar 117 C YAKOWI 812003      1/1350     

Anibare 271 P ARURUBA 812003      1/1350     

Anibare 302 C ATEMOR,GAWONGABO 812003      1/1350     

Nibok 126 C IJEDUEN 812003      1/1350     

Nibok 176 C IJEDUEN 812003      1/1350     

Anabar 19 P MOGAIYA 812003      1/1620     

Anabar 68 P ANNI 812003      1/1620     

Buada 62 P IJAKABAB 812003      1/1620     

Nibok 109 P EATOMANEAB 662010      1/1620     

Anibare 214 P YATSI 812003      1/1680     

Denigomodu 80 P ADETO 812003      1/1680     

Boe 64 C IWUGAGA 812003      1/1750     

Buada 85 P AUJO 812003      7/12960    

Buada 116 P URUM 812003      7/12960    

Nibok 112 P EATOMANEAB 812003      7/12960    

Yaren 1 P EATETEAR 812003      1/1890     

Yaren 375 P F.G.W.S.L 812003      1/1890     

Boe 168 C EATDEIBURENIMADANG 812003     17/37800    

Anibare 215 P IROTSIN 812003      1/2520     

Boe 54 C GAREOW 812003      1/2520     

Boe 150 C ATUBWINUMAR 812003      1/2520     

Denigomodu 254 P DERUGE 812003      1/2700     

Buada 14 P UMWANAWA 812003      1/5040     

Yaren 339 P UMWANAWA 812003      1/5040     

Nibok 89 P ANEMENOAK 812003      1/6750     

Nibok 90 P ANEMENOAK 812003      1/6750     

Nibok 100 P OININIBOK 812003      1/6750     
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G.N.No. 500/2024 (Cont’d) 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late ILLANDSON ADAM is in 

respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 241 IYARANEMET Anne Adam 1/210 

Aiwo 412 IANEPE As for portion no, 241 CL Aiwo 

Boe 90 EATEIOIAMWANE                      -do-  
Anabar 13 AREB Anne Adam 1/270 

Anabar 60 YENUMAR As for portion no, 13 CL Anabar 

Anabar 72 ANABAR                      -do-  
Anabar 104 AEAIBOR                      -do-  
Anetan 62 ANUWUROIJA                      -do-  
Anibare 323 KAWINANUT                      -do-  
Anibare 348 IDOBOWARAK                      -do-  
Anibare 350 IDOBURE                      -do-  
Anibare 351 EATENUWOTA                      -do-  
Anibare 359 EDOBWEWEROK                      -do-  
Anibare 363 EATEIRUWEDA                      -do-  
Buada 274 ADUNGIDUNGER                      -do-  
ljuw 15 ATEBAWO                      -do-  
ljuw 51 IJUW                      -do-  
ljuw 52 IJUW                      -do-  
ljuw 74 IANADUM                      -do-  
ljuw 78 ANAWIDITO                      -do-  
ljuw 79 AEIW                      -do-  
Aiwo 249 IYARANEMET Anne Adam 1/420 

Aiwo 257 YANGOR As for portion no, 249 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 266 YANGOR                      -do-  
Aiwo 267 YANGOR                      -do-  
Aiwo 323 ANUBUBU                      -do-  
Aiwo 371 ATORIR                      -do-  
Aiwo 477 IEBE                      -do-  
Boe 20                        -do-  
Boe 61 ATUBWINUMOR                      -do-  
Boe 108 ATEBIRO                      -do-  
Boe 124 ATINIMA                      -do-  
Buada 120 EATEIRODUWABIN                      -do-  
Meneng 158 YANGOM                      -do-  
Meneng 279 BWEWEWI                      -do-  
Nibok 12                        -do-  
Nibok 31 ADENEOUNUN                      -do-  
Nibok 64 UROI                      -do-  
Nibok 139 EATEDERAGABU                      -do-  
Nibok 173 ANAKAWIDUWA                      -do-  
Nibok 174 IJEDUEN                      -do-  
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G.N.No. 500/2024 (Cont’d) 

 

Yaren 304 BWEWEWI                      -do-  
Baiti 4 ANADERE Anne Adam 7/3240 

Baiti 178 ANOE As for portion no, 4 PL Baiti 

Anabar 80 AREP Anne Adam 1/810 

Aiwo 168 YATAM,ANERUE Anne Adam 1/840 

Aiwo 293   As for portion no, 168 CL Aiwo 

Boe 128 ANABO                      -do-  
Meneng 224 UBWETOROEDI                      -do-  
ljuw 128 EATAGADAUW Anne Adam 1/1050 

Anabar 81 AREP Anne Adam 1080 

Aiwo 28 IJATAM Anne Adam 1260 

Aiwo 193 IBUGE As for portion no, 28 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 197 AIUE                      -do-  
Aiwo 214 IDIBUGE                      -do-  
Aiwo 221 YANGOR                      -do-  
Aiwo 256 ANIBAWO                      -do-  
Aiwo 274 YANGOR                      -do-  
Aiwo 275 YANGOR                      -do-  
Aiwo 276 YANGOR                      -do-  
Aiwo 318 IDUNEA                      -do-  
Boe 28 EATETEAR                      -do-  
Boe 41 EATETEAR                      -do-  
Boe 159 EATETEAR                      -do-  
Denigomodu 251                        -do-  
ljuw 56 EATEANIBAIN                      -do-  
ljuw 86 YUNGURO                      -do-  
ljuw 102 BWARE                      -do-  
ljuw 109 ANIJO                      -do-  
Meneng 370 BONGIBIA                      -do-  
Meneng 415 KARAWINURORO                      -do-  
Nibok 5 ANAT                      -do-  
Nibok 21 ANAT                      -do-  
Anabar 76 EIDABONONO Anne Adam 1/1350 

Anabar 117 YAKOWI As for portion no, 76 CL Anabar 

Anibare 271 ARURUBA                      -do-  
Anibare 302 ATEMOR,GAWONGABO                      -do-  
Nibok 126 IJEDUEN                      -do-  
Nibok 176 IJEDUEN                      -do-  
Anabar 19 MOGAIYA Anne Adam 1/1620 

Anabar 68 ANNI As for portion no, 19 PL Anabar 

Buada 62 IJAKABAB                      -do-  
Nibok 109 EATOMANEAB                      -do-  
Anibare 214 YATSI Anne Adam 1/1680 

Denigomodu 80 ADETO As for portion no, 214 PL Anibare 

Boe 64 IWUGAGA Anne Adam 1/1750 

Buada 85 AUJO Anne Adam 7/12960 
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Buada 116 URUM As for portion no, 85 PL Buada 

Nibok 112 EATOMANEAB                      -do-  
Yaren 1 EATETEAR Anne Adam 1/1890 

Yaren 375 F.G.W.S.L As for portion no, 1 PL Yaren 

Boe 168 EATDEIBURENIMADANG Anne Adam 17/37800 

Anibare 215 IROTSIN Anne Adam 1/2520 

Boe 54 GAREOW As for portion no, 215 PL Anibare 

Boe 150 ATUBWINUMAR                      -do-  
Denigomodu 254 DERUGE Anne Adam 1/2700 

Buada 14 UMWANAWA Anne Adam 1/5040 

Yaren 339 UMWANAWA As for portion no, 14 PL Buada 

Nibok 89 ANEMENOAK Anne Adam 1/6750 

Nibok 90 ANEMENOAK As for portion no, 89 PL Nibok 

Nibok 100 OININIBOK                      -do-  
 

NOTE: 1)-Cease of Trusteeship- This is notification that the Estate of the Late Illandson Adam, to cease Joanna 

Agir (Moses) as a trustee for her daughter Anne Adam. 

 

NOTE: 2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 501/2024 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE SHARON DAWN KAM (CAIN) 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Sharon Dawn Kam 

(Cain) 

Mb 

105/50 

All monies due (BON and Bendigo), 

held by Curator and Super Life 

 

Sharina Monique Deiye ALL 

 

NOTE: 1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 502/2024  

 

ESTATE OF THE LATE SHARON DAWN KAM 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late SHARON DAWN KAM is the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anetan 3 P ATEBAO 222001      1/30       

Anibare 334 P IJUWOKOE 222001      1/30       

Baiti 11 P ANADERE 222001      1/30       

Baiti 101 C IDONGOWA 222001      1/30       

Baiti 168 P IBORI 222001      1/30       

Baiti 184 P BETIO 222001      1/30       

Boe 92 C EATEIGADAB 222001      1/30       

Nibok 68 P ABONGOBONG,ADETA 222001      1/30       

Nibok 110 P UNGOW 222001      1/30       

Uaboe 8 P   222001      1/30       

Uaboe 127 P AEMWAR 222001      1/30       

Uaboe 130 P MWAPEO 222001      1/30       

Nibok 120 P ANIBARO 222001      1/45       

Nibok 85 P UBANEB 222001      1/60       

Meneng 44 C AWIDAINGING 1432013      1/120      

Meneng 285 P ATAWIDAWO 222001      1/240      

Yaren 251 P ANOROR 1432013      1/240      

Anabar 63 P ATOEDI 222001      1/300      

Buada 357 P YAURIARIA 222001      1/360      

Denigomodu 1 P AENIN 222001      1/360      

Denigomodu 18 P AINGANGA 1432013      1/360      

Meneng 265 P ANEMET 222001      1/360      

Meneng 268 P ATUWURO 222001      1/360      

Meneng 278 P BERADUM 202001      1/360      

Yaren 39 Z YAREN,APOE 222001      1/360      

Yaren 75 C IDADARIA 1432013      1/360      

Yaren 153 C IATOBI 1432013      1/360      

Yaren 154 C UBADU 1432013      1/360      

Yaren 157 C UBADU 222001      1/360      

Yaren 165 C IBWENAPE 1432013      1/360      

Yaren 172 C ANANUMWI 1432013      1/360      

Yaren 191 C ATTAR 222001      1/360      

Yaren 201 C IREN 1432013      1/360      

Yaren 202 C IJAKO 222001      1/360      

Yaren 204 C IREN 1432013      1/360      

Yaren 205 C IREN 222001      1/360      

Yaren 285 P UBADU 222001      1/360      

Yaren 294 P ATTAR 222001      1/360      

Baiti 116 C AGORO 222001      1/405      

Yaren 89 C ATOMO 222001      1/480      

Yaren 90 C ATOMO 202001      1/480      
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Yaren 303 P UGIANGANG 1432013      1/720      

Aiwo 81 C UBADOGE 222001      1/1080     

Boe 88 C ANOMONGIREN 222001      1/1080     

Buada 55 P IJAKABAB 222001      1/1080     

Yaren 330 P ATUBWINUMOR 222001      1/1080     

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late SHARON DAWN KAM is in 

respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anetan 3 ATEBAO Sharina Deiye     1/120  

      Sharika Kam     1/120  

      Zendo Kam     1/120  

    (T/tee Zendo Kam) Mariska Cain      1/120  

Anibare 334 IJUWOKOE As for portion no,3 PL Anetan 

Baiti 11 ANADERE                  -do-   

Baiti 101 IDONGOWA                  -do-   

Baiti 168 IBORI                  -do-   

Baiti 184 BETIO                  -do-   

Boe 92 EATEIGADAB                  -do-   

Nibok 68 ABONGOBONG,ADETA                  -do-   

Nibok 110 UNGOW                  -do-   

Uaboe 8                    -do-   

Uaboe 127 AEMWAR                  -do-   

Uaboe 130 MWAPEO                  -do-   

Nibok 120 ANIBARO Sharina Deiye     1/180  

      Sharika Kam     1/180  

      Zendo Kam     1/180  

    (T/tee Zendo Kam) Mariska Cain      1/180  

Nibok 85 UBANEB Sharina Deiye     1/240  

      Sharika Kam     1/240  

      Zendo Kam     1/240  

    (T/tee Zendo Kam) Mariska Cain      1/240  

Meneng 44 AWIDAINGING Sharina Deiye     1/480  

      Sharika Kam     1/480  

      Zendo Kam     1/480  

    (T/tee Zendo Kam) Mariska Cain      1/480  

Meneng 285 ATAWIDAWO Sharina Deiye     1/960  

      Sharika Kam     1/960  

      Zendo Kam     1/960  

    (T/tee Zendo Kam) Mariska Cain      1/960  

Yaren 251 ANOROR As for portion no, 285 PL Meneng 

Anabar 63 ATOEDI Sharina Deiye     1/1200 

      Sharika Kam     1/1200 
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      Zendo Kam     1/1200 

    (T/tee Zendo Kam) Mariska Cain      1/1200 

Buada 357 YAURIARIA Sharina Deiye     1/1440 

      Sharika Kam     1/1440 

      Zendo Kam     1/1440 

    (T/tee Zendo Kam) Mariska Cain      1/1440 

Denigomodu 1 AENIN As for portion no, 357 PL Buada 

Denigomodu 18 AINGANGA                  -do-   

Meneng 265 ANEMET                  -do-   

Meneng 268 ATUWURO                  -do-   

Meneng 278 BERADUM                  -do-   

Yaren 39 YAREN,APOE                  -do-   

Yaren 75 IDADARIA                  -do-   

Yaren 153 IATOBI                  -do-   

Yaren 154 UBADU                  -do-   

Yaren 157 UBADU                  -do-   

Yaren 165 IBWENAPE                  -do-   

Yaren 172 ANANUMWI                  -do-   

Yaren 191 ATTAR                  -do-   

Yaren 201 IREN                  -do-   

Yaren 202 IJAKO                  -do-   

Yaren 204 IREN                  -do-   

Yaren 205 IREN                  -do-   

Yaren 285 UBADU                  -do-   

Yaren 294 ATTAR                  -do-   

Baiti 116 AGORO Sharina Deiye     1/1620 

      Sharika Kam     1/1620 

      Zendo Kam     1/1620 

      Mariska Cain      1/1620 

Yaren 89 ATOMO Sharina Deiye     1/1920 

      Sharika Kam     1/1920 

      Zendo Kam     1/1920 

      Mariska Cain      1/1920 

Yaren 90 ATOMO As for portion no, 89 CL Yaren 

Yaren 303 UGIANGANG Sharina Deiye     1/2880 

      Sharika Kam     1/2880 

      Zendo Kam     1/2880 

      Mariska Cain      1/2880 

Aiwo 81 UBADOGE Sharina Deiye     1/4320 

      Sharika Kam     1/4320 

      Zendo Kam     1/4320 

      Mariska Cain      1/4320 

Boe 88 ANOMONGIREN As for portion no, 81 CL Aiwo 

Buada 55 IJAKABAB                  -do-   

Yaren 330 ATUBWINUMOR                  -do-   
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NOTE: 1)- Mariska Cain to be trustee(d) by Zendo Kan until Saul Cain (her son) reaches 18 years. 

 

NOTE: 2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 503/2024 

 

ESTATE OF THE LATE SCARLET FRITZ 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late SCARLET FRITZ is the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Boe 126 C EATDEIBURINMADANG 22007      1/16       

Boe 164 C TEBI 22007      1/16       

Ewa 8 C ARUBO 22007      1/16       

Ewa 50 P BITUNE 22007      1/16       

Ewa 71 P IBEGU 22007      1/16       

ljuw 42 C ATAIJONG 22007      1/16       

Meneng 63 C BAJI 22007      1/16       

Meneng 76 C ANIWEN 22007      1/16       

Meneng 111 C ATOWEDUDU 22007      1/16       

Meneng 127 C ARATSI 22007      1/16       

Meneng 128 C ARATSI 22007      1/16       

Meneng 145 C GADANGIDANG 22007      1/16       

Meneng 146 C GADANGIDANG 22007      1/16       

Meneng 197 C ATAI 22007      1/16       

Meneng 260 P MAEOW 22007      1/16       

Meneng 335 P ADETARU 22007      1/16       

Meneng 400 P ADETARU 22007      1/16       

Meneng 402 C GADANGIDANG 22007      1/16       

Yaren 12 C DABODINE 22007      1/16       

Yaren 68 C EATDEDABAGE 22007      1/16       

Yaren 70 C IDADERIA 22007      1/16       

Yaren 78 C IDADERIA 22007      1/16       

Yaren 103 C ATEMERORO 22007      1/16       

Aiwo 42 C ANERUE 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 43 C ANERUE 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 66 C   22007      1/20       

Aiwo 85 C ARIBWEBWE 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 97 C EATEKAUWE 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 143 C ATEMENINER 22007      1/20       
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Aiwo 165 C YATAM 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 178 Z BWITIEMAR 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 205 C AIUE 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 209 C YANGOR 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 235 C YANGOR 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 239 C ANIBAWO 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 240 C ANIBAWO 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 243 C IYARANEMET 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 244 C IYARANEMET 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 245 C IYARANEMET 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 329 P   22007      1/20       

Aiwo 341 P   22007      1/20       

Aiwo 363 C IABATO 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 370 Z ATORIR 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 386 C ARIBWEBWE 22007      1/20       

Aiwo 396 C GAGAUWONGO 22007      1/20       

Boe 9 P   22007      1/20       

Boe 125 C AIRAN 22007      1/20       

Buada 23 P MAREN 22007      1/20       

Buada 51 P IANBONONEPE 22007      1/20       

Buada 59 P IJAKABAB 22007      1/20       

Buada 72 P IJAKABAB 22007      1/20       

Buada 112 P AUJO 22007      1/20       

Buada 155 P ANEAWOK 22007      1/20       

Buada 163 P AEBOE 22007      1/20       

Buada 226 C ATEGOBA 22007      1/20       

Buada 272 C ANIMAEOR 22007      1/20       

Buada 280 C EATEREBABAO 22007      1/20       

Buada 293 C IANEMARA 22007      1/20       

Buada 295 C ATUYUMEN 22007      1/20       

Buada 306 C OEBUEBIN 22007      1/20       

Buada 307 C EIBWIJEJE 22007      1/20       

Buada 318 C IARANAPO 22007      1/20       

Buada 365 C BUADA 22007      1/20       

Buada 399 C ANINAPAE 1042011      1/20       

Buada 400 C ATTA 402011      1/20       

Denigomodu 41 C DARAWA 22007      1/20       

Denigomodu 69 P ANOTA 22007      1/20       

Denigomodu 195 C ATUMURUMUR 22007      1/20       

Yaren 353 P MAREN 22007      1/20       

Ewa 45 P IDAGEANG 22007      1/32       

ljuw 77 P IJIBAB 22007      1/32       

Meneng 61 C UBADU,BAJI 22007      1/32       

Meneng 282 P ADETEBOR 22007      1/32       

Aiwo 387 C ARIBWEBWE 22007      1/40       

Buada 26 P MAREN 22007      1/40       
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Buada 63 P IJAKABAB 22007      1/40       

Buada 308 C ADUNGIDUNGER 792004      1/40       

Buada 319 C IDAUBUGIA 22007      1/40       

Buada 346 C UAE 22007      1/40       

Denigomodu 141 C IDARAUWA 22007      1/40       

Meneng 204 P MAREN 22007      1/40       

Yaren 347 P MAREN 22007      1/40       

Yaren 247 C BAIREREAP 22007      1/64       

Anibare 168 P MEREBAREN 732009      1/80       

Aiwo 476 C ATORIR 22007      1/96       

Anibare 368 P MEREBEREN 732009      1/100      

Aiwo 135 C ANERUE 732009      1/120      

Aiwo 204 C YANGOR 732009      1/120      

Aiwo 222 C YANGOR 732009      1/120      

Anibare 146 P ANOTSIYA 22007      1/120      

Anibare 148 P ANOTSIYA 22007      1/120      

Boe 83 C EATONGEBAGE 732009      1/120      

Meneng 241 P ANEMATTE 732009      1/120      

Meneng 272 P ATUWURO 732009      1/120      

Yaren 148 C IJONGIN 732009      1/120      

Yaren 188 C AJUWUR 732009      1/120      

Aiwo 313 P   22007      1/128      

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late SCARLET FRITZ is in respect 

of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Boe 126 EATDEIBURINMADANG Daniel Esso Fritz     1/48   

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/48   

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/48   

Boe 164 TEBI As for portion no, 126 CL Boe 

Ewa 8 ARUBO                     -do-   

Ewa 50 BITUNE                     -do-   

Ewa 71 IBEGU                     -do-   

ljuw 42 ATAIJONG                     -do-   

Meneng 63 BAJI                     -do-   

Meneng 76 ANIWEN                     -do-   

Meneng 111 ATOWEDUDU                     -do-   

Meneng 127 ARATSI                     -do-   

Meneng 128 ARATSI                     -do-   

Meneng 145 GADANGIDANG                     -do-   

Meneng 146 GADANGIDANG                     -do-   

Meneng 197 ATAI                     -do-   

Meneng 260 MAEOW                     -do-   
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Meneng 335 ADETARU                     -do-   

Meneng 400 ADETARU                     -do-   

Meneng 402 GADANGIDANG                     -do-   

Yaren 12 DABODINE                     -do-   

Yaren 68 EATDEDABAGE                     -do-   

Yaren 70 IDADERIA                     -do-   

Yaren 78 IDADERIA                     -do-   

Yaren 103 ATEMERORO                     -do-   

Aiwo 42 ANERUE Daniel Esso Fritz     1/60   

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/60   

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/60   

Aiwo 43 ANERUE As for portion no, 42 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 66                       -do-   

Aiwo 85 ARIBWEBWE                     -do-   

Aiwo 97 EATEKAUWE                     -do-   

Aiwo 143 ATEMENINER                     -do-   

Aiwo 165 YATAM                     -do-   

Aiwo 178 BWITIEMAR                     -do-   

Aiwo 205 AIUE                     -do-   

Aiwo 209 YANGOR                     -do-   

Aiwo 235 YANGOR                     -do-   

Aiwo 239 ANIBAWO                     -do-   

Aiwo 240 ANIBAWO                     -do-   

Aiwo 243 IYARANEMET                     -do-   

Aiwo 244 IYARANEMET                     -do-   

Aiwo 245 IYARANEMET                     -do-   

Aiwo 329                       -do-   

Aiwo 341                       -do-   

Aiwo 363 IABATO                     -do-   

Aiwo 370 ATORIR                     -do-   

Aiwo 386 ARIBWEBWE                     -do-   

Aiwo 396 GAGAUWONGO                     -do-   

Boe 9                       -do-   

Boe 125 AIRAN                     -do-   

Buada 23 MAREN                     -do-   

Buada 51 IANBONONEPE                     -do-   

Buada 59 IJAKABAB                     -do-   

Buada 72 IJAKABAB                     -do-   

Buada 112 AUJO                     -do-   

Buada 155 ANEAWOK                     -do-   

Buada 163 AEBOE                     -do-   

Buada 226 ATEGOBA                     -do-   

Buada 272 ANIMAEOR                     -do-   

Buada 280 EATEREBABAO                     -do-   

Buada 293 IANEMARA                     -do-   

Buada 295 ATUYUMEN                     -do-   
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Buada 306 OEBUEBIN                     -do-   

Buada 307 EIBWIJEJE                     -do-   

Buada 318 IARANAPO                     -do-   

Buada 365 BUADA                     -do-   

Buada 399 ANINAPAE                     -do-   

Buada 400 ATTA                     -do-   

Denigomodu 41 DARAWA                     -do-   

Denigomodu 69 ANOTA                     -do-   

Denigomodu 195 ATUMURUMUR                     -do-   

Yaren 353 MAREN                     -do-   

Ewa 45 IDAGEANG Daniel Esso Fritz     1/96   

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/96   

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/96   

ljuw 77 IJIBAB As for portion no, 45 PL Ewa 

Meneng 61 UBADU,BAJI                     -do-   

Meneng 282 ADETEBOR                     -do-   

Aiwo 387 ARIBWEBWE Daniel Esso Fritz     1/120  

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/120  

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/120  

Buada 26 MAREN As for portion no, 387 CL Aiwo 

Buada 63 IJAKABAB                     -do-   

Buada 308 ADUNGIDUNGER                     -do-   

Buada 319 IDAUBUGIA                     -do-   

Buada 346 UAE                     -do-   

Denigomodu 141 IDARAUWA                     -do-   

Meneng 204 MAREN                     -do-   

Yaren 347 MAREN                     -do-   

Yaren 247 BAIREREAP Daniel Esso Fritz     1/192  

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/192  

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/192  

Anibare 168 MEREBAREN Daniel Esso Fritz     1/240  

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/240  

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/240  

Aiwo 476 ATORIR Daniel Esso Fritz     1/288  

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/288  

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/288  

Anibare 368 MEREBEREN Daniel Esso Fritz     1/300  

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/300  

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/300  

Aiwo 135 ANERUE Daniel Esso Fritz     1/360  

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/360  

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/360  

Aiwo 204 YANGOR As for portion no, 135 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 222 YANGOR                     -do-   

Anibare 146 ANOTSIYA                     -do-   

Anibare 148 ANOTSIYA                     -do-   
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Boe 83 EATONGEBAGE                     -do-   

Meneng 241 ANEMATTE                     -do-   

Meneng 272 ATUWURO                     -do-   

Yaren 148 IJONGIN                     -do-   

Yaren 188 AJUWUR                     -do-   

Aiwo 313   Daniel Esso Fritz     1/384  

      Danielle Eliseba Fritz     1/384  

      Benna Eiyoni Fritz LTO     1/384  

 

NOTE: 1)-Upon the demise of Benna Eiyoni Fritz her LTO shares to revert back to Daniel Fritz and Danielle 

Eliseba Fritz. 

 

NOTE: 2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 504/2024 

 

RE-DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

REF: GAZETTE NO. 105/53 AND NO. 87/2024 G.N.NO. 258/2024 – M/B 105/53 

RE: DETERMINATION OF LTO SHARES FOR THE LATE LUCY DETABOUW 

 

 

DELETE:  Abere Detabouw 

  Lucy Anna Detabouw 

  Jane Atto (Detabouw) 

  Veronique Cook (Detabouw) 

  Lucette Detabouw 

  Wang Detabouw 

  Margaret Detabouw 

  Ashly Detabouw 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES LLTO SHARE 

Anibare 59 C AGABWE Abere Detabouw LTO     1/768  

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO     1/768  

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO     1/768  

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO     1/768  

        Lucette Detabouw LTO     1/768  

        Wang Detabouw LTO     1/768  

        Margaret Detabouw LTO     1/768  

        Ashly Detabouw LTO     1/768  

Anibare 53 C AGABWE Abere Detabouw LTO      11/10752  

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO      11/10752  

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO      11/10752  

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO      11/10752  
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        Lucette Detabouw LTO      11/10752  

        Wang Detabouw LTO      11/10752  

        Margaret Detabouw LTO      11/10752  

        Ashly Detabouw LTO      11/10752  

Ewa 70 P IBEGU As for portion no, 53 CL LTO Anibare 

Ewa 164 C MWAMWEIJA                       -do- LTO   

Ewa 165 C ARUBO                       -do- LTO   

Anibare 375 P NEIMINERA Abere Detabouw LTO       9/10240  

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO       9/10240  

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO       9/10240  

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO       9/10240  

        Lucette Detabouw LTO       9/10240  

        Wang Detabouw LTO       9/10240  

        Margaret Detabouw LTO       9/10240  

        Ashly Detabouw LTO       9/10240  

Anibare 256 P ANEBE Abere Detabouw LTO      11/17920  

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO      11/17920  

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO      11/17920  

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO      11/17920  

        Lucette Detabouw LTO      11/17920  

        Wang Detabouw LTO      11/17920  

        Margaret Detabouw LTO      11/17920  

        Ashly Detabouw LTO      11/17920  

Meneng 170 C UBANGE,IBONGE Abere Detabouw LTO     1/2048 

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO     1/2048 

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO     1/2048 

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO     1/2048 

        Lucette Detabouw LTO     1/2048 

        Wang Detabouw LTO     1/2048 

        Margaret Detabouw LTO     1/2048 

        Ashly Detabouw LTO     1/2048 

Meneng 171 C UBANGE,IBONGE As for portion no, 170 CL LTO Meneng 

Meneng 174 C UBANGO,IBONGE                       -do- LTO   

Anibare 301 C ANIBARE Abere Detabouw LTO     1/2304 

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO     1/2304 

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO     1/2304 

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO     1/2304 

        Lucette Detabouw LTO     1/2304 

        Wang Detabouw LTO     1/2304 

        Margaret Detabouw LTO     1/2304 

        Ashly Detabouw LTO     1/2304 

Anibare 325 C AREIJ As for portion no, 301 CL LTO Anibare 

Anibare 376 P MEREBEREN Abere Detabouw LTO      11/26880  

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO      11/26880  

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO      11/26880  
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        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO      11/26880  

        Lucette Detabouw LTO      11/26880  

        Wang Detabouw LTO      11/26880  

        Margaret Detabouw LTO      11/26880  

        Ashly Detabouw LTO      11/26880  

Anibare 377 P MEREBEREN As for portion no, 376 PL LTO Anibare 

Anibare 88 C BWETAMWIT Abere Detabouw LTO      11/32256  

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO      11/32256  

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO      11/32256  

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO      11/32256  

        Lucette Detabouw LTO      11/32256  

        Wang Detabouw LTO      11/32256  

        Margaret Detabouw LTO      11/32256  

        Ashly Detabouw LTO      11/32256  

Anibare 89 C BWETAMWIT As for portion no, 88 CL LTO Anibare 

Anibare 10 C IANGAN Abere Detabouw LTO     1/3072 

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO     1/3072 

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO     1/3072 

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO     1/3072 

        Lucette Detabouw LTO     1/3072 

        Wang Detabouw LTO     1/3072 

        Margaret Detabouw LTO     1/3072 

        Ashly Detabouw LTO     1/3072 

Anibare 11 C IANGAN As for portion no, 10 CL LTO Anibare 

Uaboe 60 P OQUORE Abere Detabouw LTO       1/13824  

        Lucy Anna Detabouw LTO       1/13824  

        Jane Atto (Detabouw) LTO       1/13824  

        Veronique Cook (Detabouw) LTO       1/13824  

        Lucette Detabouw LTO       1/13824  

        Wang Detabouw LTO       1/13824  

        Margaret Detabouw LTO       1/13824  

        Ashly Detabouw LTO       1/13824  

 

NOTE: 1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE OF THE LATE ALYSON-JANE TALEKA 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late ALYSON-JANE TALEKA is the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Baiti 134 C ATURABU,OQUABAB 1512011     11/240      

Baiti 145 C MWARURU 1512011     11/240      

Nibok 122 P ANIBARO 1512011     11/360      

Anibare 230 P IJUWOKOE 1512011     11/480      

Baiti 179 P ANOE 1512011     11/480      

Baiti 192 P ANOE 1512011     11/480      

Uaboe 6 P KURIN 1512011     11/480      

Uaboe 14 P KURIN 1512011     11/480      

Uaboe 115 C MUEON 1512011     11/480      

Uaboe 137 P MAPWEO 1512011     11/480      

Baiti 122 C AEOUNIN,EATEMARANGXX 1512011     11/540      

Baiti 171 C ATANGITO 1512011     11/540      

Baiti 188 P BETIO 1512011     11/540      

Nibok 45 P IDERERE 1512011     11/540      

Uaboe 88 C UBWIDEN 1512011     11/540      

Uaboe 90 C MUEOEN 1512011     11/540      

Uaboe 91 C MUEOEN 1512011     11/540      

Uaboe 125 P AEMWAR 1512011     11/540      

Uaboe 128 P ATEIMAMA 1512011     11/540      

Uaboe 150 C UABOE 1512011     11/540      

Baiti 139 C BEITI 1512011     11/720      

Uaboe 19 P KURIN 1512011     11/720      

Buada 181 P ABWAN 1512011     11/810      

Nibok 74 P OININIBOK 1512011    407/32400    

Baiti 162 C ATUROBU 1512011     11/1080     

Meneng 418 P IATAEO 1512011     11/1350     

Meneng 388 P ATAMAR 1512011     22/2835     

Anibare 228 P YATSI 1512011     11/1620     

Anibare 337 P ATABIO 1512011     11/1620     

Baiti 7 P IBEIBE 1512011     11/1620     

Baiti 160 C ANUD 1512011     11/1620     

Buada 197 P IANBONGONEPE 1512011     11/1620     

Nibok 58 P   1512011     11/1620     

Nibok 61 P AIYUBUM 1512011     11/1620     

Nibok 94 P MARAWA 1512011     11/1620     

Uaboe 49 P YAPIYUW 1512011     11/1620     

Uaboe 80 C ANUD 1512011     11/1620     

Uaboe 133 P AEMWAR 1512011     11/1620     

Nibok 153 C OKOE 1512011     44/6615     

Nibok 206 P GANGOA 1512011     44/6615     

Buada 203 C AREDETO 1512011     11/1920     



-25- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 186           11th April, 2024          Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 505/2024 (Cont’d) 

 

Aiwo 170 P   1512011     11/2160     

Uaboe 36 P ARENI 1512011     11/2160     

Denigomodu 4 P DENIGOMODU 1512011     88/19845    

Denigomodu 231 P ANUERO 1512011     88/19845    

Nibok 33 P BARABARAN 1512011     88/19845    

Nibok 48 P   1512011     88/19845    

Nibok 130 C MIAGE 1512011     88/19845    

Nibok 200 C ANIJO 1512011     88/19845    

Nibok 203 C IJAKARIKIK 1512011     88/19845    

Nibok 208 C ATOBAIJOEO 1512011     88/19845    

Buada 193 P IDUTUBWIJE, IBOWINI 1512011    143/34020    

Anabar 63 P ATOEDI 1512011     11/2700     

Buada 4 P ANOR 1512011    143/40320    

Buada 188 P ABWAN 1512011     11/3240     

Buada 220 C ABWAN 1512011     11/3240     

Denigomodu 153 C ATUMURUMUR 1512011     11/5040     

Denigomodu 208 C ATUMURUMUR 1512011     11/5040     

Denigomodu 209 C ATUMURUMUR 1512011     11/5040     

Denigomodu 74 P KABARA 1512011      2/945      

Denigomodu 37 C ATOEAEOW 1512011     44/33075    

Denigomodu 134 C ATUMURUMUR 1512011      1/840      

Buada 157 P ATEBOBO 1512011     11/9450     

Buada 177 P BOROMAMA 1512011     11/9450     

Denigomodu 64 P ATEBOBO 1512011     11/9450     

Denigomodu 109 C ARIYEYEN 1512011     11/9450     

Denigomodu 145 C ANPUDU 1512011     11/9450     

Denigomodu 284 C ARIYEYEN 1512011     11/9450     

Buada 262 C IJARANAPO 1512011     88/99225    

Buada 263 C AIGA 1512011     88/99225    

Buada 269 C BITIATI 1512011     88/99225    

Buada 283 C IJANMARA 1512011     88/99225    

Denigomodu 264 C ATORE EATOQUANNI 1512011     88/99225    

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE 1512011     11/20160    

Anibare 339 P ATABIO 1512011     11/20160    

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE 1512011     11/20160    

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE 1512011     11/20160    

Uaboe 96 C UABOE 1512011     11/20160    

Buada 189 P ANABATO 1512011     22/42525    

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late ARLYSON-JANE TALEKA is 

in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 
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DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Baiti 134 ATURABU,OQUABAB Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/240 

Baiti 145 MWARURU As for portion no, 134 CL Baiti 

Nibok 122 ANIBARO Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/360 

Anibare 230 IJUWOKOE Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/480 

Baiti 179 ANOE As for portion no, 230 PL Anibare 

Baiti 192 ANOE                      -do-  
Uaboe 6 KURIN                      -do-  
Uaboe 14 KURIN                      -do-  
Uaboe 115 MUEON                      -do-  
Uaboe 137 MAPWEO                      -do-  
Baiti 122 AEOUNIN,EATEMARANGXX Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/540 

Baiti 171 ATANGITO As for portion no, 122 CL Baiti 

Baiti 188 BETIO                      -do-  
Nibok 45 IDERERE                      -do-  
Uaboe 88 UBWIDEN                      -do-  
Uaboe 90 MUEOEN                      -do-  
Uaboe 91 MUEOEN                      -do-  
Uaboe 125 AEMWAR                      -do-  
Uaboe 128 ATEIMAMA                      -do-  
Uaboe 150 UABOE                      -do-  
Baiti 139 BEITI Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/720 

Uaboe 19 KURIN As for portion no, 139 CL Baiti 

Buada 181 ABWAN Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/810 

Nibok 74 OININIBOK Arlyson Violani Taleka 407/32400 

Baiti 162 ATUROBU Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/1080 

Meneng 418 IATAEO Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/1350 

Meneng 388 ATAMAR Arlyson Violani Taleka 22/2835 

Anibare 228 YATSI Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/1620 

Anibare 337 ATABIO As for portion no, 228 PL Anibare 

Baiti 7 IBEIBE                      -do-  
Baiti 160 ANUD                      -do-  
Buada 197 IANBONGONEPE                      -do-  
Nibok 58                        -do-  
Nibok 61 AIYUBUM                      -do-  
Nibok 94 MARAWA                      -do-  
Uaboe 49 YAPIYUW                      -do-  
Uaboe 80 ANUD                      -do-  
Uaboe 133 AEMWAR                      -do-  
Nibok 153 OKOE Arlyson Violani Taleka 44/6615 

Nibok 206 GANGOA As for portion no, 153 CL Nibok 

Buada 203 AREDETO Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/1920 

Aiwo 170   Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/2160 

Uaboe 36 ARENI As for portion no, 170 PL Aiwo 

Denigomodu 4 DENIGOMODU Arlyson Violani Taleka 88/19845 

Denigomodu 231 ANUERO As for portion no, 4 PL Denig 
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Nibok 33 BARABARAN                      -do-  
Nibok 48                        -do-  
Nibok 130 MIAGE                      -do-  
Nibok 200 ANIJO                      -do-  
Nibok 203 IJAKARIKIK                      -do-  
Nibok 208 ATOBAIJOEO                      -do-  
Buada 193 IDUTUBWIJE, IBOWINI Arlyson Violani Taleka 143/34020 

Anabar 63 ATOEDI Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/2700 

Buada 4 ANOR Arlyson Violani Taleka 143/40320 

Buada 188 ABWAN Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/3240 

Buada 220 ABWAN As for portion no, 188 PL Buada 

Denigomodu 153 ATUMURUMUR Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/5040 

Denigomodu 208 ATUMURUMUR As for portion no, 153 CL Denig 

Denigomodu 209 ATUMURUMUR                      -do-  
Denigomodu 74 KABARA Arlyson Violani Taleka 2/945 

Denigomodu 37 ATOEAEOW Arlyson Violani Taleka 44/33075 

Denigomodu 134 ATUMURUMUR Arlyson Violani Taleka 1/840 

Buada 157 ATEBOBO Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/9450 

Buada 177 BOROMAMA As for portion no, 157 PL Buada 

Denigomodu 64 ATEBOBO                      -do-  
Denigomodu 109 ARIYEYEN                      -do-  
Denigomodu 145 ANPUDU                      -do-  
Denigomodu 284 ARIYEYEN                      -do-  
Buada 262 IJARANAPO Arlyson Violani Taleka 88/99225 

Buada 263 AIGA As for portion no, 262 CL Buada 

Buada 269 BITIATI                      -do-  
Buada 283 IJANMARA                      -do-  
Denigomodu 264 ATORE EATOQUANNI                      -do-  
Anibare 231 IJUWOKOE Arlyson Violani Taleka 11/20160 

Anibare 339 ATABIO As for portion no, 231 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 45 ATEBAE                      -do-  
Uaboe 62 ATEBAE                      -do-  
Uaboe 96 UABOE                      -do-  
Buada 189 ANABATO Arlyson Violani Taleka 22/42525 

 

 

NOTE: 1)-Ronwan to be paid to Arlyson Violani Taleka. 

 

NOTE: 2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE OF THE LATE DRUSKY DABWADAUW 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late DRUSKY DABWADAUW is the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anibare 220 P TUBWINA 1602012      1/180      

Anibare 372 P AUTUBWINA 1602012      1/180      

Yaren 32 C IATEBOKENAEOR 1602012      1/15       

Yaren 41 C IATEBOKENAEOR 1602012      1/15       

Yaren 98 C ATOMO 1602012      1/15       

Yaren 234 P AEAPE 1602012      1/15       

Yaren 102 C ATEMORORO 1602012      1/36       

Anibare 374 P AMWANGE 1602012      1/45       

Baiti 152 C ATUROBU 1602012      1/45       

Baiti 206 P EATETOWAE,IBOGETUBON 1602012      1/45       

Denigomodu 278 C ARIYEYEN 1602012      1/45       

Nibok 188 C ATEBWAE 1602012      1/45       

Nibok 224 C GANAQUO 1602012      1/45       

Uaboe 48 P YAPWIJUW 1602012      1/45       

Yaren 114 C YANEOR 1602012      1/45       

Yaren 173 C AUJO 1602012      1/45       

Yaren 235 P AEAPE 1602012      1/45       

Yaren 289 P UDUENI 1602012      1/45       

Nibok 9 P ATUNG 1602012      1/60       

Yaren 240 P MWANGANGE 1602012      1/135      

Yaren 248 P ANOEUI 1602012      1/225      

Yaren 343 P ANAMARAGI 1602012      1/225      

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late DRUSKY DABWADAUW is 

in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFCIARIES T/TEE SHARE 

Anibare 220 TUBWINA Loveisha Dabwadauw Georgina D 1/360 

      Lovely-Rose Dabwadauw Patricia  D 1/360 

Anibare 372 AUTUBWINA As for portion no, 220 PL   Anibare 

Yaren 32 IATEBOKENAEOR Loveisha Dabwadauw Georgina D 1/30 

      Lovely-Rose Dabwadauw Patricia  D 1/30 

Yaren 41 IATEBOKENAEOR As for portion no, 32 CL   Yaren 

Yaren 98 ATOMO                        -do-    
Yaren 234 AEAPE                        -do-    
Yaren 102 ATEMORORO Loveisha Dabwadauw Georgina D 1/72 

      Lovely-Rose Dabwadauw Patricia  D 1/72 

Anibare 374 AMWANGE Loveisha Dabwadauw Georgina D 1/90 

      Lovely-Rose Dabwadauw Patricia  D 1/90 
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Baiti 152 ATUROBU As for portion no, 374 PL   Anibare 

Baiti 206 EATETOWAE,IBOGETUBON                        -do-    
Denig 278 ARIYEYEN                        -do-    
Nibok 188 ATEBWAE                        -do-    
Nibok 224 GANAQUO                        -do-    
Uaboe 48 YAPWIJUW                        -do-    
Yaren 114 YANEOR                        -do-    
Yaren 173 AUJO                        -do-    
Yaren 235 AEAPE                        -do-    
Yaren 289 UDUENI                        -do-    
Nibok 9 ATUNG Loveisha Dabwadauw Georgina D 1/120 

      Lovely-Rose Dabwadauw Patricia  D 1/120 

Yaren 240 MWANGANGE Loveisha Dabwadauw Georgina D 1/270 

      Lovely-Rose Dabwadauw Patricia  D 1/270 

Yaren 248 ANOEUI Loveisha Dabwadauw Georgina D 1/450 

      Lovely-Rose Dabwadauw Patricia  D 1/450 

Yaren 343 ANAMARAGI As for portion no, 248 PL   Yaren 

 

NOTE: 1)-Georgina Dabwadauw to be the carer and trustee for Loveisha Dabwadauw until she reach 18 years of 

age. 

 

NOTE: 2)-Patricia Demingauwe to be the carer and trustee for Lovely-Rose Dabwadauw until she reach 18 years 

of age. 

 

NOTE: 3)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE OF THE LATE HENRIETTA.E DEIRERAGEA 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late HEINRIETTA.E DEIRERAGEA is the owner 

of the following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Aiwo 333 P BWITANI 921997      1/210      

Anabar 83 C TEBATENNI 811997      1/27       

Anabar 84 C AREP 811997      1/27       

Anabar 85 C UMONGO 811997      1/27       

Anabar 89 C IMWETIYONG 811997      1/27       

Anabar 116 C ATOWONG 811997      1/27       

Anabar 145 C UMONGO 811997      1/27       

Anetan 1 C EATEDETO 811997      1/27       

Anetan 2 C EATEDETO 811997      1/27       

Anibare 12 C UGANE 811997      1/27       

Anibare 13 C UGANE 811997      1/27       

Anibare 56 C AGABWE 811997      1/27       

Anibare 64 C BWETEIBOE 811997      1/27       

Anibare 65 C BWETEIBOE 811997      1/27       

Anibare 258 P ANEBE 811997      1/27       

Anibare 267 P ANOE 811997      1/27       

Anibare 272 P ARURUBA 811997      1/27       

Anibare 274 P ARURUBA 811997      1/27       

Anibare 277 P MOCKIN 811997      1/27       

Anibare 300 C BWIENRANIBOK 811997      1/27       

Anibare 303 C AKAWINANUT 811997      1/27       

Anibare 312 C ANGITOBU 811997      1/27       

Anibare 389 C AREIY 811997      1/27       

Baiti 13 P ANABOR 811997      1/27       

Baiti 25 P ANENIBAWA 811997      1/27       

Baiti 48 P GOIEBI 811997      1/27       

Baiti 53 P ANAMERE 811997      1/27       

Baiti 79 P ADETA 811997      1/27       

Baiti 114 C IAREIDOBU 811997      1/27       

Baiti 131 C AQUABAB 811997      1/27       

Baiti 142 C BOUDENAE 811997      1/27       

Baiti 147 C MAREREN 811997      1/27       

Baiti 154 C ATUROBU 811997      1/27       

Baiti 166 P IBORI 811997      1/27       

Baiti 181 P BETIO 811987      1/27       

Baiti 202 P EATETEDIJ 811997      1/27       

Baiti 208 P ANAMERE 811997      1/27       

Ewa 17 C ANNA 811997      1/27       

Ewa 18 C ANNA 811997      1/27       

Ewa 27 P AMAGAMEN 811987      1/27       

Ewa 109 C BOGITSIRIR 811997      1/27       
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Ewa 200 C BOGETSIRIR 811997      1/27       

Nibok 53 P   811997      1/27       

Nibok 60 P ABONGOBONG 811997      1/27       

Nibok 67 P ABONGOBONG 811997      1/27       

Nibok 83 P BITUMOMO 811997      1/27       

Nibok 95 P KIKIWI 811997      1/27       

Nibok 97 P KIKIWI 811997      1/27       

Nibok 108 P UNGOW 811997      1/27       

Nibok 152 C OKOI 811997      1/27       

Nibok 231 C ANGOWANG 811997      1/27       

Nibok 239 C ANNI 811997      1/27       

Uaboe 4 P ANNO 811997      1/27       

Uaboe 25 P ANNO 811997      1/27       

Uaboe 27 P ETETOUKO 811997      1/27       

Uaboe 134 P AEMWAR 811997      1/27       

Uaboe 143 C BOGETUBONG 811997      1/27       

Uaboe 144 C ANUD 811997      1/27       

Uaboe 148 C ANUD 811997      1/27       

Anabar 43 P IBWERURU 811997      1/42       

Anabar 97 C WIGOMOGOM 811997      1/42       

Anabar 108 C AIAIBAR 811997      1/42       

Anibare 17 C ARATENG 811997      1/42       

Anibare 18 C ARATENG 811997      1/42       

Anibare 48 C ANAKAWIDUWA 811997      1/42       

Anibare 49 C ANAKAWIDUWA 811997      1/42       

Anibare 126 P MOCKIN 811997      1/42       

Anibare 163 P ADEMA 811997      1/42       

Anibare 187 P ATOREDETO 811997      1/42       

Anibare 245 P OIJABAB 811997      1/42       

Anibare 321 C ATE 811997      1/42       

Baiti 126 C IATABANG 811997      1/42       

Denigomodu 269 C ARIYEYEN 811997      1/42       

Ewa 63 P IBERIRU 811997      1/42       

Ewa 132 C ANUER 811997      1/42       

Ewa 185 C MADANG 811997      1/42       

Ewa 192 C ADIATIAN 811997      1/42       

Meneng 195 C ATAI 811997      1/42       

Nibok 13 P ATUNG 811997      1/42       

Uaboe 21 P   811997      1/42       

Yaren 21 C BITEIYE 811997      1/42       

Yaren 31 C IRO 811997      1/42       

Anibare 229 P IJUWOKOE 811997      1/54       

Anibare 234 P ATABIO 811997      1/54       

Anibare 338 P IDONGA 811997      1/84       

Anibare 369 P MEREBWEREN 811997      1/84       

Anibare 370 P MEREBWEREN 652010      1/84       
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Anibare 378 P MEREBWEREN 1342008      1/84       

Baiti 26 P ABWIA 811997      1/84       

Ewa 99 P ORMANGANG 811997      1/84       

Buada 398 C ANINAPWE 1242012      1/108      

Anabar 107 C IATERANGIJA 811997      1/135      

Anetan 71 C ANUWOROIJA 811997      1/135      

Ewa 2 C ANORA 811997      1/135      

Ewa 195 C IATENGAB 811997      1/135      

Ewa 89 P ANUERO 811997      2/315      

Anabar 7 P TARARO 811997      1/162      

Anabar 17 P ARINUGOGO 811997      1/162      

Anabar 21 P ATETIRIR 811997      1/162      

Anabar 24 P ARINUGOGO 811997      1/162      

Anabar 26 P ATIBENAR 811997      1/162      

Anabar 34 P ANAKARIKIK 811997      1/162      

Anabar 36 P QUEIRANG 811997      1/162      

Anabar 49 P IBWERURU 811997      1/162      

Anabar 55 P TOMOR, ATEMOR 811997      1/162      

Anabar 58 P ANIMWEN 811997      1/162      

Anabar 59 P ANIMWEN 811997      1/162      

Anabar 65 P ATEBOBAER 811997      1/162      

Anetan 7 P GURAMIT 811997      1/162      

Anetan 13 P YUBWIA 811997      1/162      

Anetan 15 P ATEBENA 811997      1/162      

Anetan 20 P IYEIDA 811997      1/162      

Anetan 133 P ATEBAO 811997      1/162      

Anibare 160 P ADETERENI 811997      1/162      

Anibare 354 P AKARAEONI 811997      1/162      

Baiti 67 P ANUERO 811997      1/162      

Baiti 76 P UGINO 811997      1/162      

Ewa 35 P NAGON 811997      1/162      

Ewa 36 P ABONGEBONG 811997      1/162      

Ewa 37 P TEGANG,IDAGEANG 811997      1/162      

Ewa 58 P BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE 811997      1/162      

Ewa 79 P ANEMET 811997      1/162      

Ewa 80 P ANUIJO 811997      1/162      

Ewa 81 P ANUIJO 811997      1/162      

Ewa 93 P ANUIJO 811997      1/162      

Ewa 94 P ATE 811997      1/162      

Ewa 95 P ANUJO 811997      1/162      

Ewa 162 P IMAGEMWIN 811997      1/162      

ljuw 10 P ATEBWANIJO 811997      1/162      

ljuw 18 P ATOBWIDOB 811997      1/162      

ljuw 85 P ATUEO 811997      1/162      

ljuw 87 P IYUWINEPE 811997      1/162      

ljuw 88 P IBOWINI 811997      1/162      
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Meneng 354 P ATATARO 811997      1/162      

Denigomodu 76 P KABABA 811997      1/168      

Denigomodu 80 P ADETO 811997      1/168      

Anibare 128 P ATIBENAR 811997      1/210      

Anibare 139 P UBWIDUGU,BWIDUGU 811997      1/210      

Boe 77 C ATONGEBOGE 811997      1/210      

Meneng 228 P ATONGOQUE 811997      1/210      

Meneng 262 P ANEMET 811997      1/210      

Yaren 249 P ATEIJIBAB 811997      1/210      

Yaren 318 P ANAMARAGI 811997      1/210      

Yaren 319 P ANAMARAGI 811997      1/210      

Anibare 202 P ANURUN 811997      1/324      

Anibare 238 P AEQUARA 811997      1/324      

Anibare 240 P ATEMOR 811997      1/324      

Anibare 241 P MARO 811997      1/324      

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late HENRIETTA E. 

DEIRERAGEA is in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 
DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES T/TEE SHARE 

Aiwo 333 BWITANI Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/210 

Anabar 83 TEBATENNI Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/27 

Anabar 84 AREP As for portion no, 83 CL   Anabar 

Anabar 85 UMONGO                     -do-    

Anabar 89 IMWETIYONG                     -do-    

Anabar 116 ATOWONG                     -do-    

Anabar 145 UMONGO                     -do-    

Anetan 1 EATEDETO                     -do-    

Anetan 2 EATEDETO                     -do-    

Anibare 12 UGANE                     -do-    

Anibare 13 UGANE                     -do-    

Anibare 56 AGABWE                     -do-    

Anibare 64 BWETEIBOE                     -do-    

Anibare 65 BWETEIBOE                     -do-    

Anibare 258 ANEBE                     -do-    

Anibare 267 ANOE                     -do-    

Anibare 272 ARURUBA                     -do-    

Anibare 274 ARURUBA                     -do-    

Anibare 277 MOCKIN                     -do-    

Anibare 300 BWIENRANIBOK                     -do-    

Anibare 303 AKAWINANUT                     -do-    

Anibare 312 ANGITOBU                     -do-    

Anibare 389 AREIY                     -do-    

Baiti 13 ANABOR                     -do-    
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Baiti 25 ANENIBAWA                     -do-    

Baiti 48 GOIEBI                     -do-    

Baiti 53 ANAMERE                     -do-    

Baiti 79 ADETA                     -do-    

Baiti 114 IAREIDOBU                     -do-    

Baiti 131 AQUABAB                     -do-    

Baiti 142 BOUDENAE                     -do-    

Baiti 147 MAREREN                     -do-    

Baiti 154 ATUROBU                     -do-    

Baiti 166 IBORI                     -do-    

Baiti 181 BETIO                     -do-    

Baiti 202 EATETEDIJ                     -do-    

Baiti 208 ANAMERE                     -do-    

Ewa 17 ANNA                     -do-    

Ewa 18 ANNA                     -do-    

Ewa 27 AMAGAMEN                     -do-    

Ewa 109 BOGITSIRIR                     -do-    

Ewa 200 BOGETSIRIR                     -do-    

Nibok 53                       -do-    

Nibok 60 ABONGOBONG                     -do-    

Nibok 67 ABONGOBONG                     -do-    

Nibok 83 BITUMOMO                     -do-    

Nibok 95 KIKIWI                     -do-    

Nibok 97 KIKIWI                     -do-    

Nibok 108 UNGOW                     -do-    

Nibok 152 OKOI                     -do-    

Nibok 231 ANGOWANG                     -do-    

Nibok 239 ANNI                     -do-    

Uaboe 4 ANNO                     -do-    

Uaboe 25 ANNO                     -do-    

Uaboe 27 ETETOUKO                     -do-    

Uaboe 134 AEMWAR                     -do-    

Uaboe 143 BOGETUBONG                     -do-    

Uaboe 144 ANUD                     -do-    

Uaboe 148 ANUD                     -do-    

Anabar 43 IBWERURU Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/42 

Anabar 97 WIGOMOGOM As for portion no,43 PL   Anabar 

Anabar 108 AIAIBAR                     -do-    

Anibare 17 ARATENG                     -do-    

Anibare 18 ARATENG                     -do-    

Anibare 48 ANAKAWIDUWA                     -do-    

Anibare 49 ANAKAWIDUWA                     -do-    

Anibare 126 MOCKIN                     -do-    

Anibare 163 ADEMA                     -do-    

Anibare 187 ATOREDETO                     -do-    

Anibare 245 OIJABAB                     -do-    
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Anibare 321 ATE                     -do-    

Baiti 126 IATABANG                     -do-    

Denig 269 ARIYEYEN                     -do-    

Ewa 63 IBERIRU                     -do-    

Ewa 132 ANUER                     -do-    

Ewa 185 MADANG                     -do-    

Ewa 192 ADIATIAN                     -do-    

Meneng 195 ATAI                     -do-    

Nibok 13 ATUNG                     -do-    

Uaboe 21                       -do-    

Yaren 21 BITEIYE                     -do-    

Yaren 31 IRO                     -do-    

Anibare 229 IJUWOKOE Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/54 

Anibare 234 ATABIO As for portion no,229 PL   Anibare 

Anibare 338 IDONGA Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/84 

Anibare 369 MEREBWEREN As for portion no,338 PL   Anibare 

Anibare 370 MEREBWEREN                     -do-    

Anibare 378 MEREBWEREN                     -do-    

Baiti 26 ABWIA                     -do-    

Ewa 99 ORMANGANG                     -do-    

Buada 398 ANINAPWE Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/108 

Anabar 107 IATERANGIJA Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/135 

Anetan 71 ANUWOROIJA As for portion no,107 CL   Anabar 

Ewa 2 ANORA                     -do-    

Ewa 195 IATENGAB                     -do-    

Ewa 89 ANUERO Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 2/315 

Anabar 7 TARARO Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/162 

Anabar 17 ARINUGOGO As for portion no,7 PL   Anabar 

Anabar 21 ATETIRIR                     -do-    

Anabar 24 ARINUGOGO                     -do-    

Anabar 26 ATIBENAR                     -do-    

Anabar 34 ANAKARIKIK                     -do-    

Anabar 36 QUEIRANG                     -do-    

Anabar 49 IBWERURU                     -do-    

Anabar 55 TOMOR, ATEMOR                     -do-    

Anabar 58 ANIMWEN                     -do-    

Anabar 59 ANIMWEN                     -do-    

Anabar 65 ATEBOBAER                     -do-    

Anetan 7 GURAMIT                     -do-    

Anetan 13 YUBWIA                     -do-    

Anetan 15 ATEBENA                     -do-    

Anetan 20 IYEIDA                     -do-    

Anetan 133 ATEBAO                     -do-    

Anibare 160 ADETERENI                     -do-    

Anibare 354 AKARAEONI                     -do-    

Baiti 67 ANUERO                     -do-    
  



-36- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 186           11th April, 2024          Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 507/2024 (Cont’d) 

 

Baiti 76 UGINO                     -do-    

Ewa 35 NAGON                     -do-    

Ewa 36 ABONGEBONG                     -do-    

Ewa 37 TEGANG,IDAGEANG                     -do-    

Ewa 58 BEIDUABA,PAEDUEPE                     -do-    

Ewa 79 ANEMET                     -do-    

Ewa 80 ANUIJO                     -do-    

Ewa 81 ANUIJO                     -do-    

Ewa 93 ANUIJO                     -do-    

Ewa 94 ATE                     -do-    

Ewa 95 ANUJO                     -do-    

Ewa 162 IMAGEMWIN                     -do-    

ljuw 10 ATEBWANIJO                     -do-    

ljuw 18 ATOBWIDOB                     -do-    

ljuw 85 ATUEO                     -do-    

ljuw 87 IYUWINEPE                     -do-    

ljuw 88 IBOWINI                     -do-    

Meneng 354 ATATARO                     -do-    

Denig 76 KABABA Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/168 

Denig 80 ADETO As for portion no,76 PL   Denig 

Anibare 128 ATIBENAR Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/210 

Anibare 139 UBWIDUGU,BWIDUGU As for portion no,128 PL   Anibare 

Boe 77 ATONGEBOGE                     -do-    

Meneng 228 ATONGOQUE                     -do-    

Meneng 262 ANEMET                     -do-    

Yaren 249 ATEIJIBAB                     -do-    

Yaren 318 ANAMARAGI                     -do-    

Yaren 319 ANAMARAGI                     -do-    

Anibare 202 ANURUN Treggar Deireragea Eidio Judith Tsiode 1/324 

Anibare 238 AEQUARA As for portion no,202 PL   Anibare 

Anibare 240 ATEMOR                     -do-    

Anibare 241 MARO                     -do-    

 

NOTE: 1)-Tregga Deireragea will be trustee(d) by Eidio Judith Tsiode until the concern reaches the age of (18) 

years old. 

 

NOTE: 2)-Eidio Judith Tsiode will not only trustee the concerned, but is also the legal guardian until Tregga 

reaches the age of (18) years old. 

 

NOTE: 3)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 


